

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5278

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DANIEL BARKER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PATRICK CONROY, CHAPLAIN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of
Columbia (No. 16-cv-00850) (Rosemary M. Collyer, U.S. District Judge)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Thomas G. Hungar
General Counsel
Kimberly Hamm
Associate General Counsel
Kristin A. Shapiro
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700 (*telephone*)
(202) 226-1360 (*facsimile*)
Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

July 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE HISTORY OF CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT	8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION	14
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge Fr. Conroy’s Denial of His Request to Serve as a Guest Chaplain	15
1. Plaintiff’s Purported Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to Fr. Conroy	16
2. Plaintiff’s Purported Injury Is Not Redressable by a Favorable Ruling	25
B. Even If Plaintiff Had Standing, His Claims Would Be Non-justiciable Under the Political-Question Doctrine and the Speech or Debate Clause	26
1. The Political-Question Doctrine Supports the Determination That This Case Is Non-justiciable.....	28

2. The Speech or Debate Clause Confirms That This Case Is Non-justiciable32

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM IS FORECLOSED BY SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT39

A. House Rules Require a Prayer, Not a Secular Invocation.....39

B. The Requirement of a Prayer Is Constitutional.....43

C. The Legislative Time Reserved for Prayer May Be Reserved for Those Willing to Pray.....46

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	12, 19
<i>Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15, 16
* <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	1, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	32, 33, 35
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	51
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	54
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Townley</i> , 595 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
* <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	32, 33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	24

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,</i> 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
*	<i>Kurtz v. Baker,</i> 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 39, 40, 42, 50, 54, 55	
	<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	48
	<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	49
	<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	48
	<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 16, 25
	<i>Lynch v. Donnelley,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	41
*	<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 21, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55	
	<i>McGowan v. Maryland,</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	13
	<i>Murray v. Buchanan,</i> 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 14, 42, 45, 50
	<i>Newdow v. Eagen,</i> 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	45, 55
	<i>NLRB v. Canning,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	30, 31
	<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County,</i> 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	53

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	16
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 33
<i>Schreibman v. Holmes</i> , 203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36, 37
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	51
* <i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1, 7, 8, 11, 13, 21, 23, 35, 39, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	29
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion supplemented on denial of reh’g</i> , 68 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31, 32
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34, 37
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Williamson v. Brevard Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-15769 (11th Cir. 2017)	52, 53

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	41
--	----

Statutes, Rules, and U.S. Constitution

44 U.S.C. § 901 (2012)	35
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 17, § 4, 1 Stat. 70	5
* Establishment Clause, U.S. Const. amend. I	2
* Rulemaking Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	2, 3, 29
* Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (115th Cong.),	
Rule II.3(d)	25
Rule II.5	1, 2, 4, 34
Rule XIV.1	2, 4, 34
Rule XX.7(a).....	34
* Speech or Debate Clause,	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	1, 27, 32, 35

Legislative Authorities

Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. (1856).....	6
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. (1857).....	6
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1859-1860)	6
23 Cong. Rec. (1892)	35
26 Cong. Rec. (1894)	35
27 Cong. Rec. (1895)	35
58 Cong. Rec. (1919)	35
119 Cong. Rec. (1973)	35
146 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2000).....	7

147 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 22, 2001).....	7
159 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 4, 2013).....	7
159 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 31, 2013)	7
160 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 19, 2014).....	7
161 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 10, 2015).....	7
161 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 24, 2015).....	7
163 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 27, 2017).....	7
163 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 4, 2017)	7
H. Doc. No. 113-181 (2015)	4, 7
H. Doc. No. 114-142 (2017)	4
H. Rep. No. 31-171 (1850)	40
H. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854)	40, 41
H. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	5, 6
1 Journals of the Continental Congress (1774).....	4
2 Journals of the Continental Congress (1775).....	4
5 Journals of the Continental Congress (1776).....	4, 5
6 Journals of the Continental Congress (1776).....	5
27 Journals of the Continental Congress (1784).....	5
S. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	5, 6
S. Misc. Doc. No. 2, 30th Cong., 2d Sess. (1848).....	40
S. Rep. No. 32-376 (1853).....	41

Other Authorities

Johnson–Sullivan–Wickham,

House Practice: A Guide to the Rules, Precedents and Procedures of the House (2017),

available at [https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-](https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-115/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-115.pdf)

115/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-115.pdf25, 26

1 Hinds' Precedents,

available at [https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-](https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1/pdf/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1.pdf)

V1/pdf/GPO-HPREC-HINDS-V1.pdf3, 6, 7

Lewis Deschler & Wm. Holmes Brown,

Procedure in the U.S. House of Representatives (1982)25
